Benefit Trust and £2.1m of lease payments, alongside interest paid of £0.2m. These outflows were partly offset by £0.1m of lease deposits received.

Overall, the Group’s strong cash generation, low capital intensity and debt-free position provide a resilient platform to support future investment in growth
initiatives.

Solly Solomou
Chief Executive Officer

Unaudited Proforma Statement of Comprehensive Income

The unaudited proforma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been included as supplementary information to provide a like-for-like
comparative view of the Group’s performance following the change in financial year-end. It is intended to enhance understanding of the Group’s annual
performance. This proforma information is unaudited and does not constitute part of the audited financial information. Selected income statement data
has been sourced from the Group’s management accounts for the comparative periods. Additional notes, including segmental analysis and key
assumptions underlying the proforma income statement, are detailed below.

  AUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

 Note

9 months ended
30 Sept 24

£’000

Plus 3 months
ended

31 Dec 23

£’000

12 months ended
30 Sept 24

£’000

Revenue 8 64,945 21,300 86,245

Net operating expenses  (52,383) (18,895) (71,278)

Operating profit  12,562 2,405 14,967

Analysed as:

Adjusted EBITDA  16,929 7,546 24,475

Depreciation  (1,814) (786) (2,600)

Amortisation  (1,820) (574) (2,394)

Asset impairment and release of related liabilities  – (318) (318)

Share-based payments charge  (733) (760) (1,493)

Adjusting items 9 – (2,703) (2,703)

Group operating profit  12,562 2,405 14,967

Finance income  289 58 347

Finance costs  (1,217) (351) (1,568)

Net finance costs  (928) (293) (1,221)

Share of post-tax profits of equity accounted joint venture  505 218 723

Profit before taxation  12,139 2,330 14,469

Income tax expense  (3,185) (1,805) (4,990)

Profit for the financial year attributable to equity holders of the Company  8,954 525 9,479

Currency translation differences (net of tax)  (1,562) (1,039) (2,601)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable to equity holders of the
Company  7,392 (514) 6,878

Basic earnings per share (pence)  10 4.3 0.3 4.6

Diluted earnings per share (pence)  10 4.1 0.2 4.3

Basis of preparation for proforma disclosure

1. Unaudited purpose of proforma disclosure

The proforma statement of comprehensive income has been prepared to provide stakeholders with comparative information on a like-for-like basis
following the Group’s change in financial year-end from 31 December to 30 September.

The proforma disclosure presents results for the 12-month period from 1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024, enabling meaningful comparison with the
current statutory financial year, which also covers a 12-month period. The proforma information is intended to enhance understanding of the Group’s

[…]

execution risk and the degree of uncertainty associated with achieving upside performance. The probability-weighted outcomes are used to estimate
expected future Earnout 2 payments, which are then discounted to present value using the risk-adjusted discount rate.

The scenarios were assigned judgemental probability weightings typically within the following ranges (Earnout 2):

• Base case: typically 20%–35%

• Expected case: typically 40%–60%

• Best case: typically 10%–25%

At 30 September 2025, the probability weightings applied in the valuation of the remaining Earnout 2 periods were:

• FY25: Base 25%, Expected 50%, Best 25%

• FY26: Base 50%, Expected 40%, Best 10%

These probability weightings relate to the valuation of the remaining Earnout 2 payments included in the fair value measurement at 30 September 2025.

Sensitivity analysis (Level 3)

The sensitivities below illustrate the effect of reasonably possible changes in key unobservable inputs. While the impacts shown for certain assumptions
(for example, a 10 percentage point probability shift) are not material in isolation, the valuation remains sensitive to the combined effect of multiple
adverse changes, particularly where performance thresholds are not achieved.

Reasonably possible change (Earnout 2)

 Movement in fair value

 £’000

Discount rate +1.0% (26)

Discount rate –1.0%  26

Decrease Expected probability by 10 percentage points and increase Base probability by 10 percentage points (507)

Decrease Expected probability by 10 percentage points and increase Best probability by 10 percentage points 39

EBITDA earn-out payments +10% 322

EBITDA earn-out payments –10% (322)

Earnout 1 is subject to minimum revenue thresholds, which relate only to the 2025 earnout period. Based on management’s current forecasts, the
relevant thresholds are expected to be achieved and therefore a payment is expected to be payable. Based on management’s forecast revenue for the
final quarter of the earnout period, revenue for Q4 would need to decrease by approximately 82% (compared with forecast) for the revenue target to be
missed. Given the threshold nature of the arrangement and the level of headroom implied by management’s forecasts, no sensitivity information has
been presented for Earnout 1.